
 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are invited to attend a Special Meeting of the  
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
At: 
 

Council Chamber , Civic Centre, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 17 September 2014 

Time: 
 

4.00 pm 

 
AGENDA 

 
  Page No. 
 
1 Apologies for Absence.  
 
2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests. 1 - 2 
 
3 Minutes. 3 - 6 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 
August 2014. 

 

 
4 Education Briefing - Schools Delegation. (Verbal)  
 
5 Housing Benefit Investigation Team Annual Report 2013/14. 7 - 38 
 
6 Report(s) of the Wales Audit Office.  
6a Audit of Financial Statements Progress Report - City and County Of 

Swansea.   
39 - 52 

6b Report of the Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 
2012/13 - City and County of Swansea.   

53 - 90 

 
7 Audit Committee Work Plan. 91 - 92 
 
8 Meetings of the Audit Committee for the Remainder of the 2014/15 

Municipal Year. 
 

 

 
Patrick Arran 
Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Procurement 
Thursday, 11 September 2014 

Contact: Jeremy Parkhouse - 636016 
 
 



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (12) 
 

Lay Member: 
 

Mr Alan M Thomas (Chair) 
 

Councillors: 
 

Labour Councillors: 8 

Bob A Clay Jennifer A Raynor 

Phil Downing Robert V Smith 

Robert Francis-Davies Des W W Thomas 

Geraint Owens Lesley V Walton 
 

Liberal Democrat Councillors: 2 

Jeff W Jones (Vice Chair) Paul M Meara 
 

Independent Councillor: 1 

Lynda James  
 

Conservative Councillor: 1 

Paxton R Hood-Williams  

 
Officers: 

Jack Straw Chief Executive 

Dean Taylor Director of Corporate Services 

Mike Hawes Head of Financial Services 

Paul Beynon Chief Auditor 

Tracey Meredith Directorate Lawyer 

Dave Mckenna Overview & Scrutiny Manager 

Richard Rowlands Business Performance Manager 

Patrick Fletcher Communications 

PricewaterhouseCoopers External Auditors 

Archives  

Democratic Services  

Spares  
 

Total Copies Needed: 
 

32 
 

 



E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\7\6\6\AI00009667\$o12i542t.doc 

Disclosures of Interest 

 
To receive Disclosures of Interest from Councillors and Officers 

 

Councillors 

 
Councillors Interests are made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of Swansea.  You must 
disclose orally to the meeting the existence and nature of that interest. 
 
NOTE: You are requested to identify the Agenda Item / Minute No. / Planning 
Application No. and Subject Matter to which that interest relates and to enter 
all declared interests on the sheet provided for that purpose at the meeting. 
 
1. If you have a Personal Interest as set out in Paragraph 10 of the 

Code, you MAY STAY, SPEAK AND VOTE unless it is also a 
Prejudicial Interest.  

 
2. If you have a Personal Interest which is also a Prejudicial Interest as 

set out in Paragraph 12 of the Code, then subject to point 3 below, you 
MUST WITHDRAW from the meeting (unless you have obtained a 
dispensation from the Authority’s Standards Committee) 

 
3. Where you have a Prejudicial Interest you may attend the meeting but 

only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or 
giving evidence relating to the business, provided that the public are 
also allowed to attend the meeting for the same purpose, whether 
under a statutory right or otherwise.  In such a case, you must 
withdraw from the meeting immediately after the period for 
making representations, answering questions, or giving evidence 
relating to the business has ended, and in any event before further 
consideration of the business begins, whether or not the public are 
allowed to remain in attendance for such consideration (Paragraph 14 
of the Code). 

 
4. Where you have agreement from the Monitoring Officer that the 

information relating to your Personal Interest is sensitive information, 
as set out in Paragraph 16 of the Code of Conduct, your obligation to 
disclose such i
[...]
 Officer where a 
decision on a report affects all of the Officers of the Council or all of the 
officers in a Department or Service. 

 

Page 2



CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COMMITTEE ROOM 1, CIVIC CENTRE, SWANSEA ON 

THURSDAY, 7 AUGUST 2014 AT 4.00 P.M.  
 
 

 PRESENT:  Mr A M Thomas (Independent Chair) presided  
 
 Councillor(s): Councillor(s): Councillor(s): 
    
 R A Clay L James J A Raynor  
 P Downing  J W Jones  L V Walton  
 P R Hood-Williams   
 
 Officers:    
    
 M Hawes - Head of Finance and Delivery  
 P Beynon - Chief Auditor  
 D Smith - Directorate Lawyer 
 J Parkhouse - Democratic Services Officer  
    
 ALSO PRESENT:  
    
 D Driffield - Chief Social Services Officer  
 C Prior - Coastal Regional Project Manager 
 R Nelson - PricewaterhouseCoopers  
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Francis-

Davies, P M Meara and R V Smith. 
 
14. DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
 In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and 

County of Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 
15. MINUTES 
 
 RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee 

held on 12 June 2014 be accepted as a correct record. 
 
16. COASTAL PROJECT - UPDATE REPORT 
 
 The Chief Auditor presented a report which provided further information 

on the Coastal Project, in particular, the evaluation of the project by 
Wavehill.   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the Audit Committee (07.08.2014) Cont’d 
 
 It was outlined that Wavehill were commissioned to provide an external 

evaluation of the Coastal Project and their remit was to provide a 
formative evaluation with a series of progress reports over the course 
of the project and a final summary report at project closure.  To date, 
four reports have been produced and an extract of the second Wavehill 
report was provided at Appendix 2 of the report showing relevant 
com
[...]
terhouseCoopers, who had commenced the audit of the 
Accounts.  As part of the audit process, the Accounts will be made 
available for inspection by the public for a four week period during 
August and September 2014.   

 
 
 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Audit Committee (07.08.2014) Cont’d 
  
 It was outlined that the form and content of the Accounts was largely 

set out in the CIPFA Code of Practice which forms the basis of best 
practice in accordance with legislation.  Legislation requires that by 30 
September 2014 the Accounts must be audited and approved by 
Council. 

 
 The Committee asked a number of questions of the Section 151 Officer 

who responded accordingly and agreed to provide a written response 
to a question regarding corporate and democratic core. 

 
 The PricewaterhouseCoopers Representative explained that a verbal 

update regarding the progress of the audit of the accounts will be 
provided at the next meeting. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Draft Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 
18. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2013/14 
 
 The Chief Auditor presented a report which provided the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement 2013/14.  It was outlined that the Annual 
Governance Statement should report publicly on the extent to which 
the Council had complied with its own Code of Governance on an 
annual basis, including how it had monitored and evaluated the 
effectiveness of the governance arrangements in the year and on any 
planned changes in the coming period.  The process of preparing the 
Annual Governance Statement should itself add value to the 
effectiveness of the Corporate Governance and Internal Control 
Framework.   

 
 The Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 was provided at 

Appendix 1 of the report and had been subject to consultation with the 
Executive Board.  The final version of the Annual Governance 
Statement would be reported to Cabinet in September 2014 for 
approval before being signed by the Chief Executive and Leader and 
published with the Audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14. 

 
 The Committee asked a number of questions of the Chief Auditor who 

responded accordingly.  
  
 RESOLVED that: 
 

(1) the Draft Annual Governance Statement 2013/14 be noted;  
 

 
(2) the Risk Management Half Yearly Review 2014/15 be reported 

to the meeting scheduled for 30 October 2014. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



Minutes of the Audit Committee (07.08.2014) Cont’d 
 

19. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL PLAN 2013/14 - MONITORING REPORT 
FOR THE PERIOD 1 JANUARY 2014 TO 31 MARCH 2014 

 
 The Chief Auditor presented the report which showed the audits 

finalised and any other work undertaken by the Internal Audit Section 
during the period 1 January 2014 to 31 March 2014. 

 
 It was outlined that a total of 65 days were lost in quarter 4 due to 

vacancies.  A total of 14 audits were finalised during the quarter and 
these were provided at Appendix 1 which also provided the level of 
assurance given at the end of the audit and a number of 
recommendations made and agreed.  A summary of the assurance 
levels for each of audit finalised during quarter 4 was also provided. 

 
 A total of 89 audit recommendations were made and management 

agreed to implement all recommendations made.  Details of the 
significant issues which led to YGG Tirdeunaw audit being considered 
to be moderate were provided and it was added that there were other 
less significant findings also included in the Final Audit Report issued to 
the Headteacher and Chair of the Governing Body.  A Management 
Action Plan had been agreed with the Headteacher which included a 
series of recommendations to address the issues provided.  A follow-up 
audit would be arranged within 6 months of the Final Report being 
issued to confirm that the agreed recommendations had been 
implemented. 

 
 It was added that a follow-up of the Social Services Debt Recovery 

Audit which had received a moderate level of assurance was 
completed during quarter 4 and it was found that substantial progress 
had been made in implementing the agreed recommendations. 

 
 Members asked questions of the officer who responded accordingly. 
 
 RESOLVED that  
 

(1) the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(2) the Chair writes to the Chief Education Officer to express the 
Committee’s concerns regarding the audit of YGG Tirdeunaw. 

 
20. AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
 The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information. 
 
21. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 NOTED that the next meeting be scheduled for 4.00 p.m. on Thursday 

4 September 2014. 
 
 The meeting ended at 6.20 p.m.  

 
CHAIR Page 6



            

 
 

Report of the Head of Finance and Delivery  
 

Audit Committee – 17 September 2014 
 

BENEFITS INVESTIGATION TEAM - END OF YEAR REPORT - 2013/14 
 
 

 
Purpose: 
 

 
To report on the activities and achievements of the 
Benefits Investigation Team during 2013/14. 
 

Policy Framework: 
 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy. 
 

Reason for Decision:  
 

No decision is required.    

Consultation: 
 

Legal, Finance and Access to Services.  

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:  

1)  The Report be noted. 
 
Report Author: Talfryn Davies  
  
Finance Officer: Paul Beynon  
 
Legal Officer: 
 
Access to Services 
Officer: 

Sharon Heys 
 
Sherill Hopkins 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



            

1. GLOSSARY 
 

CTB - Council Tax Benefit. 

 

CTR - The Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme which replaced CTB from 01.04.13. 

  

Data Matching – An electronic comparison of Council records to those of other 
Council’s and participating organisations.  The aim is to identify and investigate 
discrepancies and minimise overpayments of benefits.  There are two main types of 
Data Matching: 

 

• HBDMS - The Housing Benefit Data Matching Service are part of the DWP.  Each 
month they compare Council Benefit records to those of the other Council’s, 
DWP, Retirement Pension, Royal Mail, and Her Majesty’s Revenue and 
[...]
e offer, the Authority must consider prosecuting them instead.  The 
standard of evidence for Formal Cautions and Administrative Penalties are the same 
as those for Prosecutions. 

 

SFIS – The DWP’s Single Fraud Investigation Service. 

 

Page 9



            

2. SUMMARY 
 
2.1 Headline figures: 

• Referrals = 1,396. 
• Investigated / under Investigation = 878. 
• Fraud proven / Benefit Saved = 215. 
• Interviews Under Caution (IUC’s) = 238. 
• Overpayments created and/or Sanction action started = 178 cases, 

overpayments of £748,877.96. 
• Sanctions achieved = 180. 

 
2.2 Joint Working with DWP Investigators: 

• Day to day joint between investigators generally continued to work well.   
• However, the following have continued to result in less joint working cases  

• DWP no longer being able to offer Formal Cautions to offenders. 
• DWP focusing on cases with the potential to yield prosecutions. 

 
2.3 Data Matching: 

• National Fraud Initiative (NFI)  
The examination & investigation of Matches for NFI 2010 & NFI 2012 
continued. 

 
• Housing Benefit Data Matching Service (HBDMS) 

573 Data Match Referrals received and actioned by the Benefits Section. 
  

2.4 Fraud Awareness: 
• ‘Adverts’ screened at the Contact Centre.  
• Court cases reported in the local media. 
• Achievements ‘publicised’ to interested parties. 
• Internet based training aids utilised. 

 

2.5 Staff Resources: 
• The following has impacted on current staff resources: 

• Participation in ‘Operation Bugs’, a significant multi-subject public 
protection / Benefits investigation. 

  
• The following will impact on future staff resources: 

• The retirement of an Assistant Benefits Officer on 31.03.14.   
• The transfer of functions and staff to the Single Fraud Investigation 

Service (SFIS) on 01.06.15. 
 

Page 10



            

3. INTERVIEWS UNDER CAUTION (IUC)   
 

3.1 This table illustrates the total number of IUC’s undertaken and also those carried out jointly with FES.
[...]
ches were initially passed to Processors.  After Processors corrected 
any discrepancies, 23 of these matches were subsequently considered for 
investigative action.   

 
7.4 13 Sanctions were achieved, (7% of total Sanctions), from the 73 Matches 

considered by Investigators 

 
8. FRAUD AWARENESS 
 
8.1 Five different adverts highlighting benefit fraud and how to report suspicions 

continue to be shown on screens in the main reception area at the Civic 
Centre. 

 
8.2 An externally produced internet based training aid called ‘Focus on Fraud 

Awareness’ continued to be utilised by staff in Benefits, Council Tax, and 
District Housing Offices.  The aid has also been included in the Corporate 
Induction Course for all new staff. 
 
However, to save on costs, an in-house developed training aid will be 
available and replace the externally provided ‘Focus on Fraud Awareness’ aid 
from April 2014 via the Corporate learning Pool.  

 
8.3 Throughout the year: 

• Specific and detailed training was provided to new starters in the Benefits 
Section, as necessary.  

• Regular Newsletters and media publicity have been issued and forwarded 
to relevant LA staff & FES.   

 
9. STAFF RESOURCES 
 
9.1 ‘Operation Bugs’ was a significant multi-subject public protection/Benefits 

investigation.  Of the six Investigation Officers, one was involved in the 
Operation almost full-time from June 2011.  Further, as and when required, 
other Team members were also utilised to varying degrees on an as and when 
needed basis. The operation has involved Trading Standards, Benefits, DWP 
Fraud (FES(O)) and South Wales Police and has encompassed 25 subjects.  

 Although the results and media interest were significant, participation in 
‘Operation Bugs’ did impact on the availability on staff resources and impair 
the Team’s ability to consistently and effectively maintain a turnover of Fraud 
Referrals and Fraud Investigations.  Appendix A - A summary of Operation 
Bugs. 

 
9.2 Following on from an Assistant Benefits Officer leaving the Authority in 

September 2012, another Assistant Benefits Officer retired on 31.03.14.  Due 
to austerity measures, neither Officer has been replaced.  This means that 
from 01.04.14, only one Assistant Benefits Officer will ‘service’ the 
Investigation Team. 

 

Page 14



            

9.3 The Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) was introduced nationally on 
01.04.14.  It is located within the DWP and will be ‘rolled-out’ gradually from 
01.04.14 and 31.03.16.  
The relevant investigative functions currently undertaken by the authority are 
scheduled to be transferred to SFIS on 01.06.15. 
This means that from 01.06.15, SFIS will be solely responsible for 
investigating all welfare benefit fraud in the Swansea area, including HB & 
CTB. 
There are decisions to be made regarding the Authority’s post-SFIS 
requirements (as the authority will still be responsible for investigating CTR 
fraud). 
These post-SFIS requirements will then inform how many posts from the 
authority’s Benefits Investigation Team will transfer to SFIS on 01.06.15, and 
how many will remain with the authority.   

 
10. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 There are no financial implications to those set out in the report. 

 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 There are no legal implications to those set out in the report. 

 
12.      EQUALITY AND ENGAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1 An EIA Screening Form has been completed with the agreed outcome that a 

full EIA report is not required. 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS:  None 

 
APPENDICES:   
Appendix A – A Summary of Operation Bugs. 
Appendix B – Bar Charts & Pie Charts. 
Appendix C – A selection of publicity. 
 
 
 

Page 15



            

APPENDIX A - A SUMMARY OF OPERATION BUGS 
 

Background 
Operation Bugs was a significant multi-defendant Public Protection & Benefit Fraud 
case involving Swansea Council’s Trading Standards and Benefits Sections, the 
DWP & South Wales Police. 
 
Swansea Council
[...]
ation Bugs has been widely featured in the local and national media, including 
BBC Wales’ ‘X-Ray’ and BBC1’s ‘Claimed and Shamed’ television programmes. 
 
 

Page 19



            

APPENDIX B - BAR CHARTS AND PIE CHARTS 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  IA  Investigative Activity - DNR Mail / Late Notifications / Joint Working Exercises / HMO's / Returned mail (non DNR) / Other Activity 
  DM  Data Matching - HBMS / IDEA / NFI 
  TIP  Tip Offs from the public / joint working invitations from FIS / Council Tax Staff / Fraud hotline / Web-site / Notified by an Official body 
  ASR Benefits staff / District Housing Office Staff 

SOURCES OF FRAUD REFERRALS FOR 01.04.13 TO 31.03.14

294 (21%)

179 (13%)

478 (34%)

445 (32%)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

550

IA DM TIP ASR

Category 

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
R

ef
er

ra
ls

Total Referrals = 1396

P
age 20



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

FRAUD REFERRALS - STATUS SUMMARY - 1396 CASES

 
Not Accepted for Investigation,
677, 49%

 
Evaluation started but not yet concluded,
15, 1%

 
Accepted for Investigation,
704, 50%

P
age 21



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  IA Investigative Activity - DNR Mail / Late Notifications / Joint Working Exercises / HMO's / Returned mail (non DNR) / Other Activity 
  DM  Data Matching - HBMS / IDEA / NFI 
  TIP Tip Offs from the public / joint working invitations from FES / 'Other' Council Tax Staff / Fraud hotline / Web-site / Notified by an Official body 
  ASR  Benefits staff / District Housing Office Staff 

 
 
  
 
 
 
 

No action approriate, 
289, 43%

FRAUD REFERRALS - BREAKDOWN OF STATUS TYPE
NOT ACCEPTED FOR INVESTIGATION - 677 CASES

'Other Action recommended' includes:
 1.  Passing the Referral to the DWP;
 2.  Passing the Referral to an LA Benefits Processing Team or an LA Benefits Visiting Officer;
 3.  Issuing an LA Benefit Review Form; 

 
Other Action recommended,
388, 57%

P
age 22



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  IA  Investigative Activity - DNR Mail / Late Notifications / Joint Working Exercises / HMO's / Returned mail (non DNR) / Other Activity 
  DM  Data Matching - HBMS / IDEA / NFI 
  TIP  Tip Offs from the public / joint working invitations from FIS / Council Tax Staff / Fraud hotline / Web-site / Notified by an Official body 
  ASR Benefits staff / District Housing Office Staff 

270 (31%)

215 (24%)

164 (19%)

229 (26%)

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

IA DM TIP ASR

Category 

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f 
R

ef
er

ra
ls

Total Cases = 878

SOURCES OF FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION - 01.04.13-31.03.14

P
age 23



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
IA Investigative Activity - DNR Mail / Late Notifications / Joint Working Exercises / HMO's / Returned mail (non DNR) / Other Activity 

No Fraud, 
33, 14%

Fraud / Savings, 
56, 24%

Rejected, 
72, 31%

Ongoing, 
67, 29%

FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION
INVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY -  229 CASES 

P
age 24



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TIP Tip Offs from the public / joint working invitations from FES / Council Tax Staff / Fraud hotline / Web-site / Notified by an Official body 

No Fraud, 
42, 19.5%

Fraud / Savings, 
65, 30%

Passed to DWP Fraud, 
8, 4%

Rejected, 
26, 12%

Ongoing,
 73, 34%

FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION
TIP OFFS - 215 CASES 

Passed to Visiting Team,
1, 0.5%

P
age 25



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASR Benefits staff / District Housing Office Staff 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ASR Benefits staff / District Housing Office staff 

No Fraud, 
59, 22%

Fraud / Savings, 
58, 21%

Passed to DWP Fraud, 
5, 2%

Rejected, 
78, 29%

Ongoing, 
70, 26%

FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION
BENEFITS & DISTRICT HOUSING OFFICE STAFF - 270 CASES 

P
age 26



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DM Data Matching - HBMS / IDEA / NFI 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DM Data Matching – HBMS / IDEA / NFI 

No Fraud, 
71, 43%

Fraud / Savings, 
36, 22%

Passed to DWP Fraud, 
6, 4%

Rejected, 
28, 17%

Ongoing, 
22, 13%

FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION
DATA MATCHING - ALL TYPES - 164 CASES 

P
age 27



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CAP Undeclared Capital (land/property/investments/ cash)    

  EI Earned Income (work)       

  UEI Unearned Income (e.g. pension), Other Benefits      

  CHO Composition of Household (e.g. Partner / Non dependant / Dependant)  

  NR Not resident / Failure to notify a change of address      

  RENT Amount of eligible rent / Collusion between landlord & tenant / Fraud solely by Landlord / No tenancy / Contrived tenancy 

  OTH Other (expired reviews / internal fraud / incorrectly treated as IS, JSA, PCGC / Other) 

 

123 (10%) 128 (33%)

52 (7%)

182 (24%)

39 (6%)

10 (3%)

344 (18%)

0

25

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

225

250

275

300

325

350

375

CAP EI UEI CHO NR RENT OTH

Allegation Type

N
u

m
b

er
 o

f A
lle

g
at

io
n

s

ALLEGATIONS - FRAUD CASES INVESTIGATED / UNDER INVESTIGATION - 01.04.13-31.03.14

Total cases = 878

P
age 28



            

APPENDIX C – A SELECTION OF PUBLICITY 
 

 SOUTH WALES EVENING POST – 03.04.13          SOUTH WALES EVENING POST – 09.04.13 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 29



            

SOUTH WALES EVENING POST – 29.04.13 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



            

Page 31



            

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 32



            

SOUTH WALES EVENING POST – 31.07.13 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
[...]
debit to services
was also recorded to recognise notional Council Tax Benefit expenditure. Gross
Council Tax income was also recorded within Taxation and Non-Specific Grant
Income.

16. Following discussions with us, management have proposed the following adjusting
entry in order to remove the grossing up effect caused by recording Council Tax
income gross along with notional Council Tax Benefit expenditure:

 Debit Taxation and Non-Specific Grant Income - £19,159k

 Credit Central Services to the Public - £19,159k

This correction has no impact upon the Total Comprehensive Income and Expenditure
for the year.

Page 45



Page 8 of 14 - Audit of Financial Statements Progress Report - City and County Of Swansea

Significant and elevated audit risks

17. In our Financial Audit Strategy, we set out information regarding the significant and

elevated audit risks that were identified during the audit planning process. The table

below sets out the outcome of our audit procedures in respect of those risks.

Significant Risk Audit Outcome

Management override of controls

The risk of management override of controls is
present in all entities.

We have understood and evaluated internal
control processes and procedures as part of our
planning work.

Testing of a sample of journals is currently
ongoing. Our sample is based on risk and seeks
to ascertain if journals were processed
appropriately and related to genuine business
transactions.

We have considered significant management
estimates in order to identify any evidence of
management bias. Our work with regard to
employee provisions and property valuations is
currently ongoing.

We designed and performed procedures in order
to confirm our understanding of the business
rationale for significant transactions.

Our audit procedures also include an
unpredictable element that varies year on year.

Based on the work completed to date, we have
not identified any matters to report to you.

Revenue and expenditure recognition
Ther
[...]
report. 
 
4. Legal Implications 
 
4.1 There are no legal implications associated with this report 
 
 
Background Papers:  None 

  
Appendix 1 – Audit Committee Workplan 2014/15 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 7



Appendix 1 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE WORKPLAN 2014/15 
 

Date of Meeting Reports 

4th September 2014 Meeting Cancelled 

17th September 2014 Education Briefing – Schools Delegation 
Audit of Statement of Accounts 2013/14 – PwC 
Progress Report 
Housing Benefit Investigation Team Annual Report 
2013/14 

2nd October 2014 Audited Statement of Accounts 2013/14 
PwC ISA 260 Report 2013/14 
Internal Audit Annual Report 2013/14 
Annual Report of School Audits 2013/14 
Wales Audit Office Performance Audit – Mid Term 
Report 

30th October 2014 Internal Audit Monitoring Report Q1 2014/15 
Risk Management Half Yearly Review 2014/15 

27th November 2014 Internal Audit Monitoring Report Q2 2014/15 
Recommendations Tracker Report 2013/14 
PwC Controls Report 2013/14 
PwC Annual Audit Letter 2013/14 

15th January 2015 Audit Committee Review of Performance 2014/15 

12th February 2015 Internal Audit Monitoring Report Q3 2014/15 

12th March 2015 Internal Audit Annual Plan 2015/16 
Risk Management Annual Review 2014/15 

9th April 2015 PwC Annual Financial Audit Outline 2014/15 

 
 

Page 92


	Agenda
	2 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interests.
	3 Minutes.
	5 Housing Benefit Investigation Team Annual Report 2013/14.
	05.2 - Benefits Investigation Team Report-2013-14-Audit Committee-17.09.14-V1-Appendix B-Bar Charts & Pie Charts
	05.3 - Benefits Investigation Team Report-2013-14-Audit Committee-17.09.14-V1-Appendix C-A Selection of Publicity

	6a Audit of Financial Statements Progress Report - City and County Of Swansea.
	6b Report of the Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 2012/13 - City and County of Swansea.
	7 Audit Committee Work Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
HELD AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC CENTRE ON WEDNESDAY, 17 

SEPTEMBER 2014 
AT 4.00 PM 

 

 
PRESENT:  ChairPresentShortRolesList Presided 

 
Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

Councillor(s) 
 

P Downing 
R Francis-Davies 
P R Hood-Williams 
 

L James 
J W Jones (Vice Chair) 
P M Meara 
 

J A Raynor 
R V Smith 
L V Walton 
 

  

 
22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor R A Clay.  
 

23 DISCLOSURES OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS. 
 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

24 MINUTES. 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit Committee held on 7 
August, 2014, be accepted as a correct record. 
  
An update was provided in relation to Minute No. 16(2) – Wavehill Evaluation Report. 
 

25 EDUCATION BRIEFING - SCHOOLS DELEGATION. (VERBAL) 
 
The Chair referred to a number of issues in Primary Schools arising from internal 
audits.  As a result of concerns expressed by the Audit Committee and following a 
meeting with colleagues in Education, the Chief Education Officer was tasked with 
providing his views and an update having being in the role for 9 months.  The 
purpose of the briefing was to provide information on progress and accountability. 
  
The Chief Education provided a presentation on the Schools Delegation process.  
The presentation included details in respect of: 
  

•       Resources – Whose Responsibility? and the Role of Governors, Local Authority 
and Estyn; 

•       Schools – Education Act 2002; 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

•       Governing Body – 3 Core Strategic Functions; 

•       Governing Body Compliance with Local Authority Requirements; 

•       Estyn – 3 Key Questions; 

•       Outcomes; 

•       Provision; 

•       Leadership; 

•       Process and Context; 

•       Local Authority Role – How we seek to oversee school arrangements; 

•       Steps – Poor Audit/Significant Overspend/Surplus. 
  
The Chief Education Officer circulated guidance for the inspection of secondary 
schools from September 2014. 
  
The following issues were raised by Members: 
  
a.     Greater responsibility on Governing Bodies to manage budgets and subsequent 

increases in issues being identified by internal audit; 
b.     The need to develop medium term financial planning within schools; 
c.     The role of business managers in secondary schools and the opportunity to share 

this role with primary schools in the area; 
d.     The procedure for recording gifts given to Teachers by parents/suppliers; 
e.     The quality of training provided to school governors to prepare them for the role; 
f.      The increasing demands on the governing body; 
g.     The identification of early signs that a school is not functioning properly, e.g. 

failure to collect dinner money in a reasonable manner; 
h.     Monitoring progress in relation to schools who have been identified by internal 

audit on more than one occasion; 
i.       The outputs in schools in Swansea is deemed to be good; and 
j.       Timescales involved in identifying difficulties following a change of staff or 

governing body at a school. 
  
The Chair thanked the Chief Education Officer for his presentation. 
  
RESOLVED that; 
  
a.     The briefing be NOTED; and 
b.     an update be provided to the Committee in six months. 
 

26 HOUSING BENEFIT INVESTIGATION TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2013/14. 
 
The Senior Benefits Officer presented the Benefits Investigation Team End of Year 
Report 2013/14. 
  
Members’ noted the headline figures, joint working with the DWP investigators, data 
matching, fraud awareness; staff resources; interviews under caution; overpayments 
and sanction action; the national fraud initiative; a summary of operation bugs; 
sources of fraud referrals; fraud referrals status summary; fraud referrals breakdown 
of status type; sources of fraud cases investigated/under investigation and a 
selection of publicity. 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

  
Key issues arising from Member discussions included: 
  

•       The need to ensure people who are eligible to claim are given every opportunity 
to claim their entitlements; 

•       The percentage of reoffenders; 

•       The difference between the money recovered and the cost involved in the 
investigation; 

•       The impact of the Single Fraud Investigation Service in relation to staffing and the 
specialised work undertaken by the Authority in relation to Council Tax which 
would not be included in the Service; 

•       The timescales in relation to the transfer of Council staff to the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service. 

  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a.     The presentation be NOTED; and 
b.     The Head of Financial Services provide a report on single person discounts at 

the meeting on 2 October, 2014. 
 

27 REPORT OF THE WALES AUDIT OFFICE - AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
PROGRESS REPORT - CITY AND COUNTY OF SWANSEA. 
 
Representatives of the Wales Audit Office presented the Audit of Financial 
Statements Progress Report and advised that the final version would be available at 
the next meeting. 
  
A summary was provided in relation to progress with: 
  

•       Valuation of Properties; 

•       Employment Provisions; 

•       Finalisation of Accounts; 

•       Uncorrected Mis-statements; 

•       Change in Council tax regime in the manner in which the Welsh Government deal 
with this; and 

•       Significant and Elevated Audit Risks. 
  
Key issues arising from Member discussions included the purpose and manner in 
which valuations of properties are calculated. 
  
RESOLVED that: 
  
a.     The report be NOTED; and 
b.     The final report be submitted to the Committee at the meeting on 2 October, 

2014. 
 

27a Report of the Wales Audit Office - Certification of Grants and Returns 2012/13 - City 
and County of Swansea. 
 



Minutes of the Audit Committee (17.09.2014) 
Cont’d 

 

 

Representatives of the Wales Audit Office presented the Certification of Grants and 
Returns 2012/13. 
  
The outcome of the work was detailed and it was noted that a small number of 
anomalies had been adjusted.  Recommendations had been made as a result of 
emerging themes which were common in most local authorities year on year.  
  
Key issues arising from Member discussions included: 
  
a.     Comparisons with other Local Authorities with regard to European grants and the 

ability to receive information in a timely manner; 
b.     Joint working with other Authorities. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be NOTED. 
 

28 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN. 
 
The Audit Committee Work Plan was provided for information. 
 

29 MEETINGS OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE FOR THE REMAINDER OF THE 2014/15 
MUNICIPAL YEAR. 
 
RESOLVED that meetings of the Audit Committee would take place at 3.00 p.m. for 
the remainder of the meetings scheduled for the Municipal Year. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 


